
ORIGINAL
SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this 1st day of July, 2017, byand
between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and RAY'S
ELECTRIC, a California corporation, whose address is 411 PENDELTON WAY, SUITE B,
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94621, (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor"), is made with
reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A. On October 28,2015, an agreementwas entered into by and between City and Ray's
Electric (hereinafter "Agreement") for On-Call Traffic Signal Services.

B. On July 1, 2016, a first amendment to agreement was entered into by and between
City and Ray's Electric (hereinafter "First Amendment to Agreement"). This agreement may be
mutually amended on a year-by-year basis, for up to four (4) additional years. This is the second
amendment to Agreement.

C. City and Ray's Electric desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions
set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

1. Page 1, Item 1, TERM of the Agreement is modified to read as follows:

"The term of this SecondAmendmentto Agreement shallcommence onthe 1st dayof
July 2017, and shall terminate on the 30th dayof June 2018, unless terminated earlier as set forth
herein."

2. Page 2, Item 3, COMPENSATION TO PROVIDER,Paragraph 4 ofthe Agreementis
modified to read as follows:

"Total compensation under the Agreement is $74,000. Total compensation for work
for the First Amendment to Agreement is $101,000. Total compensation for work for this Second
Amendment to Agreement is $175,000 for a total compensation of $350,000."

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

Signatures onfollowing page

Ray's Electric I Second Amendment
On-Call Traffic Signal Services Version 10-15-15



INWITNESS WHEREOF, theparties hereto have caused this modification ofAgreement to
be executed on the day and year first above written.

RAY'S ELECTRIC

A California Corporation

President

Saries-Franc•ranco

Secretary

Ray's Electric

On-Call Traffic Signal Services

CITY OF ALAMEDA

A Municipal Corporation

Jill Keimach

City Manager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Liam Garland

Interim Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

J#pet Kern
^ity Attorney

Second Amendment

Version 10-15-15



ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

06/07/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A IVIATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOESNOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: Ifthe certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
IfSUBROGATION ISWAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Stanley M. Davis & Company Insurance Brokers

250 Juana Avenue, Suite 201

San Leandro

INSURED

Gruendl Inc., DBA: Ray's Electric Inc.

411 Pendleton Way, Suite B

Oakland

CA 94577

CA 94621

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2017-2018

CONTACT
NAME: Luis Quinteros

PHONE
(A/C, No. Ed):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

(510)895-4600

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

FAX
(Aid, No):

insurer A: LandmarkAmerican Insurance Company

INSURER B: Travelers Prop Casualty Ins Co

insurer c: RSUI Indemnity Company

INSURER F :

REVISION NUMBER:

(510)895-3995

33138

36161

22314

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THATTHE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMEDABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYREQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICHTHIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BEISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECTTOALL THETERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITSSHOWN MAY HAVEBEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TJJsr
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

OCCURCLAIMS-MADE

PD Deductible $5,000

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY |_X) JECT II LOC
OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS UAB

SCHEOULED
AUTOS
NDN-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION S

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y; N
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory In NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

m

AT3DC]
INSD

BTJBTf
WVD POUCY NUMBER

LHA139502

DT8106402N106TIL17

NHA242725

DTJUBBG14552A17

POLICY EFF
(MMIDD/YYYY)

06/11/2017

06/11/2017

06/11/2017

01/01/2017

POLICY EXP
(MMJDDfYYYY)

06/11/2018

06/11/2018

06/11/2018

01/01/2018

EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)
BODILYINJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY(Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

Uninsured motorist

EACH OCCURRENCE

XPER
STATUTE

E.L EACH ACCIDENT

OTH
ER

E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

1,000,000

50,000

N/A

1,000,000

2.000,000

2,000,000

S 1,000,000

$ 60,000

8,000,000

8,000,000

1.000,000

1,000,000

1.000,000

p"
„ ^ ^vDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORO 101,Additional Remarks Schedule,may be attached ir more space Is required)

Re: On-Call Traffic Signal Services O*
The City of Alameda, its City Council, boards and commissions, officers, employees and volunteers are named as additional insured with
primary wording, severability of interest & waiver for general liability per forms CGRSG15017 0615, CG2001 0413 & RSG14048 1008 and as
additional insured for auto liability as per form CA T3 53 03 10attached for work done on their behalf by the named insured. Umt|e|i;
liability is also excess of auto, bringing total auto liability limit to $2,000,000. All policies containa 30 day noticeofcancellation
with 10 days for non-pByment of premium.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

e<^
fiS

W^

City of Alameda Public Works Department

950 West Mall Square.Room 110

Alameda

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

I

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CA 94501-7558 a^Ud (Q-
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



LANDMARK AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

This Endorsement Changes The Policy. Please Read It Carefully.

ADDITIONAL INSURED ,
BLANKET - YOUR WORK

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM /

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization: Any person or organization to whom or to which you are obligated byvirtue
;of a written contract or by the issuance or existence of a written permit, to
provide insurance such as is afforded by this policy.

y

SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the SCHEDULE, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or
"personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations; and/or "your work" defined for the additional insured(s) designated
above included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

This endorsement effective 6/11/2017 /
forms part of Policy Number LHA139502 **
issued to Rays Electric Inc
by Landmark American Insurance Company

09* *
at

39'

RSG 15017 0615 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. 1984
with its permission



POLICY: DT8106402N106TIL17

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT '

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided bythis endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modi
fied by the endorsement.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE -This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any
injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or
limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general cover
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this en
dorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED

LIMITS

F. HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE

COVERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

PROVISIONS

BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION II - LIABILITY COV
ERAGE:

Any organization you newly acquire or form dur
ing the policy period over which you maintain
50% or more ownership interest and that is not
separately insured for Business Auto Coverage.
Coverage under this provision is afforded only un
til the 180th day after you acquire or form the or
ganization or the end of the policy period, which
ever is earlier.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph c. in A.1.,
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II - LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

Any person or organization who is required under
a written contract or agreement between you and
that person or-organization, that is signed and

s>

<
D

y- n

3
1

c
ro

2
1

«

If)

-J 0)
c >

'<£ c +j

ro o
fa. 5

©^ 12

>'r2 <

¥•
• vmn

o 2b
0
3
_J

H. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS

OF USE - INCREASED LIMIT

I. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

J. PERSONAL EFFECTS

K. AIRBAGS

L. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT

OR LOSS

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

executed by you before the "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurs and that is in effect
during the policy period, to be named as an addi
tional insured is an "insured" for Liability Cover
age, but only for damages to which this insurance
applies and only to the extent that person or or
ganization qualifies as an "insured" under the
Who Is An Insured provision contained in Section
II.

C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

1. The following is added to Paragraph A.1.,
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II - LI
ABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee" of yours is an "insured" while
operating an "auto" hired or rented under a
contract or agreement in that "employee's"
name, with your permission, while performing
duties related to the conduct of your busi
ness.

CAT3 53 03 10 © 2010 The Travelers Indemnity Company.
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.

Page 1 of 4



COMMERCIAL AUTO

2. The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.5.,
Other Insurance, of SECTION IV - BUSI
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Cover
age, the following are deemed to be cov
ered "autos" you own:

(1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire,
rent or borrow; and

(2) Anycovered "auto" hired or rented by
your •'employee" under a contract in
ttisjt; Individual "employee's" name,
wifeyour permission, while perform
ing; duties related to the conduct of
ypi^ business.

Hoyyeyeti ;any ''auto" that is leased, hired,
rented? pr borrowed with a driver is not a
covered "auto".

D. EMPLOYEE^AS INSURED
The following Isadded to Paragraph A-1 -.t Who Is
Ah Insured, of SECTION II• •- LIABILITY COY-.

1ERACSE:::

::^y-'-"j^p]py9Q?^:ypurs .1$ an "insured" while us-
|irjg•^ycqye.rjaQ, %yfo^ youdontown,: hire or borrow
:inyour business oryou

E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED
LlMltS

1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2,a,(2),
of SECTION II- LIABILITY COVERAGE:
(2) tip -to $f,0QQ for cost of bail bonds (in-

pJMdirvgi bonds for related traffic law viola-
tlbris)! requirecJ because of an "accident"
we cover. Wp do not have to furnish
thesebphds.

;&. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4),
of SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE:

|4).All reasonable;expenses.incurred by the
^ilsuredl at pur request, inciuding actual
loss of earnings up to $500 a day be-
cause^of time off from work.

F; HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV
ERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

The following replaces Subparagraph (5) in Para
graph B.7., Policy Period, Coverage Territory,
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI
TIONS:

(5) Ariy^ereK^
jiirisdictidn while any trade sanction, em-
ba^gi^r-similar regulation: imposed by the
United jStates1 of America applies to ahci pro
hibits the ;transaction of business with or

within such country or jurisdiction, for Liability
Coverage for any covered "auto" that you
lease, hire, rent or borrow without a driver for
a period of 30 days or less and that is not an
"auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow from
any of your "employees", partners (if you are
a partnership), members (if you are a limited
liability company) or members of their house
holds.

(a) With respect to any claim made or "suit"
brought outside the; United States of
America, the territbries and possessions
of the United States of America, Puerto
Rico and Canada:

(i) ¥bu must arrange to defend the "in
sured* against; arid investigate or set
tle any-such; ciajm or -'suit" and Keep
us adylsedbf all proceedings and ac
tions,

(Hj ^Sithpr; you nor any- other involved
"irfsurecl;, will make: any settlement
without pur consent,

(Hi)•Wp; may, at qm discretion* participate
in defending the i;"insured" against, or
in the settlement of, any claim or
•'Suit":

(iy) We will reimburse the "insured" for
sums tbat the; "insured" legally must
pay as damages(because of "bodily
injury" pr^property damage" to which
this insurance applies, that the "in
sured^ pays; wjth; pur consent, but
only up-tpithe Ijrnit desr^ibedln Pa
graph Cm Limit Ofllhsurance, of SEC-
TIONvll - U^jllTYedVER^GE.

(y) We vyiil rpjftb^
the feasible expenses incurred
vyith; bur ^^t;i% your investiga
tion of•$$$$; f^MWs md your defense
of ftp "insUrgrJ" against any ?uph
"suit", but bnj^ iip: te and included
within thp limit described ih Para
graph C.t Limit Of Insurance, of
SECTION/ li; - LIABILITY COVER
AGE, and; not; in addition to such limit.
Our duty to rnake such payments
ends when we haveused up the ap
plicable jimit! of: insurance iri pey--
ments for ;dam^es; l^emehts;1 or
defense explrt^;

(b) This insurant is; excess pypr/any yplid;
and;-collectible other^risiirancp ^ailSbte

Page;2of 4 ©2010 The Travelers Indemnity Company. CA T3 53 03 10
Includes copyrighted material ofInsurance Services Office, inc. with its permission.



to the "insured" whether primary, excess
contingent or on any other basis.

(c) This insurance is not a substitute for re
quired or compulsory insurance in any
country outside the United States, its ter-
ritpries and possessions, Puerto Rico and
Canada.

You agree to maintain all required or
compulsory insurance in any such coun
try up to the minimum limits required by
local law; Your failure to comply with
compulsory jnsuranpe requirements will
not invalidate the p^
thjs ppiiciy, bMt we wiii only be iiaW^ to the
l^rtie; ;extpn| weiwqMld jhave been liable
hacj ybij ;cbmpjied v^th the compulsory Jn
suranpe;:^uitement$r

{c|)j l|js updejltOQd t^
te&: :Qf pwttertzili insurer £utsk)p the
i|nitpdi Stifl^ jfs territories

::arid tp^s|Is)bns, |Pue^:.: Ribp: and Gan-
ada; We as^ym0: rip i^ppn|ibility
fefchisbirig ;o| ^$^ or
for f^^pjji^ ;tbe laws
bjToiber p^ insurance.

G, WAIVERW

Thfefollowing &aclded?to Paragraph IX, beducti-
bie, of SEGTi&N III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
qOVERA(3i
Nip: deductible for # poyerpd ?"aMtpM; will-apply to
!$jfe^ is repaired rather than
^pjappd:

:'H;.. HIRED AUT<^ - LOSS OF
ps£ ~InM!!^
Thefpliowirvg; replaces^he last sentence ofpara
graph A.4&1 ;LP$s;&f:Us
TioNjii-?^
However; the mpstjwe wllli pay fprvahy expeh
far loss of yseiis;|6| per:i;;dayy;|o a.maximum of
$75>6;fpr any pne^ccidenf.

I. PHYSICAL DAMAGiE H TRANSPORTAtlON
EXPENSES^INCrIASED LIMIT
the foliowihg replaced the first sentence in Para
graph -AAa., Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION 111 ~ RHyIiCAL DAMAGE COVER
AGE:

We will pa)f up tP;$5Q ;ppr day30 a maximum of

purred by ypt!||ec^
ered feuto'Vollhepriyate passengertype^

COMMERCIAL AUTO

J. PERSONAL EFFECTS

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover
age Extensions, of SECTION III - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Effects

We will pay up to $400 for "loss" to wearing ap
parel and other personal effects which are:

(1) Owned by an "insured"; and

(2) In or on your covered "auto".

This coverage applies only in the event of a total
theft of your covered ''autp'Y

NP; deductibles apply to this Personal Effects
coverage,

K. AIRBAGS

The following is add^d;to-Paragraph B,3.t Exclu
sions; of; SECTION III- iPHYSJOAL DAMAGE
Ci?y|RAGE:
Exclusiph 3;a. does ;not apply to "fbssrt to ofl|::pc
more afrbags in a covered "autbrypaovto
flerte diief Jtb: a causp other• thari ks;;catiseM loss*
Set forth in Paragraphs A?i^m^ ^'Oi,, but
only:

a. If titet "auto" js aeoyerpd "^uto'^rCorhprfe-
Hehsive Coverage uriderithisippliqy;

b. The alrbags are pot covered^^Cirj!3eil"'"!ahy.-:war^
ranty; and

c. The airbags were not ihtentiphally inflated;;;

We will pay up to a maximum ofM,QQpfor any
006 16?$",

•L NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF AfcCIDEp OR
LOSS

The following is added to Paragraph A.2.a,, of
SECTION IV-BUSINESS AU|0 CONDmONS:
Your duty to give us or pur authorized: representa
tive prornpt notice of the "accident" or "1pss%p-;
plies only when the "accident or "loss" is known
to:

(a) You (if you are an individual);

(b) A partner (if you are a partnership);

(c) A member (if you are a limited liability com
pany);

(d) An executive officer, director or insurance
manager (if you are a corporation orotherpr^
gan]zatipn);;br

(ej Ar^'l^
tjpp of the "iacqident*': or^os^".

CA T3 53 03 10 <§>2fjl OTheTravelers IndemnityCompany.
Includes copyrighted; material of;Insurance Services Office, inc. with its permissiprj.

Page 3 of 4



COMMERCIAL AUTO

•M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI
TIONS:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Agialnst
Others to Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization tP the ex
tent required of you by a written contract
signed and executed prior to any "accident"
or "loss",-provided that the •'accident" or ''loss"
arises out of operations contemplated by

such contract. The waiver applies only to the
person or organization designated in such
contract.

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

The following is added to Paragraph B.2., Con
cealment, Misrepresentation, Or Fraud, of
SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional
error in* any information given; by you shall not
prejudice ;your rights under this insurance. How
everfhis provision does not affect ourright to col
lect additional premium or exercise our right of
:cancellation or;non-renewal.

Page 4 of 4 ^;;20i &theTravelers indemnity Company,
Includes copyrighied rribferiai of insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.

CAT3 53 0310



Policy Number: LHA139502 s COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG20 01 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

V

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the Other Insurance
Condition and supersedes any provision to the
contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek
contribution from any other insurance available
to an additional insured under your policy
provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured
under such other insurance; and

(2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or
agreement that this insurance would be
primary and would not seek contribution
from any other insurance available to the
additional insured.

\r^

d^V°«** (

s
..'•'

CG20 01 0413 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1



LANDMARK AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

This Endorsement Changes The Policy. Please Read It Carefully.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST

OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Any Person or Organization As Required By Written Contract

The following is added to SECTION IV - CONDITIONS, 8. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST
OTHERS TO US:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the SCHEDULE above
because of paymentwe make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations, "yourproduct" or "your
work" done under a written contract with that person or organization and included in the "product-completed
operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the SCHEDULE above.

This endorsement effective 6/11/2017 /
forms part of Policy Number LHA139502 f
issued to Rays Electric Inc
by Landmark American Insurance Company

RSG 14048 1008 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. 1992
with its permission.



/
WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND

EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 99 03 76 ( A) - 001

POLICY NUMBER: (DTJUB-6G14552-A-17)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS

ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

(BLANKET WAIVER)

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 03 .ooo % of the California workers' compensation pre
mium.

Person or Organization

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

FOR WHICH THE INSURED HAS

AGREED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT

EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSS TO

FURNISH THIS WAIVER.

Schedule

Job Description

c^S^^Vri
,OateSSTMan-a8'

;>"'••-•'•'

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise
stated.

{The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of
the policy.)

Endorsement Effective Policy No. Endorsement No.
Insured Premium

Insurance Company Countersigned by.

DATE OF ISSUE: 01-01-17 ST ASSIGN: Page 1 of 1



LANDMARK AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

This Endorsement Changes The Policy. Please Read It Carefully.

EXCLUSION-WRAP UP

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITYCOVERAGE FORM

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage", "personal and advertising injury" or medical
expenses arising out of any project for which you are, or ever were, included as an insured under any owner-
controlled, wrap-up orsimilar insurance program providing liability insurance.

This endorsement effective 6/11/2017
forms part of Policy Number LHA139502
issued to Rays Electric Inc
by Landmark American Insurance Company

RSG 16054 0903



POLICY NUMBER: LHA139502 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AMENDMENT - AGGREGATE LIMITS OF INSURANCE

(PER PROJECT)
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

The General Aggregate Limit under LIMITS OF INSURANCE (SECTION III) applies separately to each of your
projects away from premises owned by or rented to you.

CG 25 03 11 85 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1984 Page 1of 1 •


